Machine Body & Thread Adjusting Mechanism
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NOTE:

A=KM-123A
B=KM-123B
BL=KM-146BL

T =Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl )
A-1 01-001A-1230 A, B Arm Bed Assembly ot - wl=(x) 1
A-1-1 01-001A-146L BL Arm Bed Assembly gF - Wl =(x) 1
A-2 01-025A-1230 Face Cover Plate ™ 7 1
A-3 01-026M-1230 Gasket For A-2 M3t 7] 1
A-4 01-029M-1230 Name Plate M3t np= 1
A-5 01-144R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) w3t yFupy () A (3-1) 1
A-6 01-110R-1230 Rubber Plug For A-2 Wk pRupf () 3 (3) 1
A7 01-031C-1230 A, B Thread Guide Left At A7 o] 1
A-8 01-031C-146L BL Thread Guide Left Mt A7 o) 1
A-9 SC-0120-9230 Screw(9/64” n=40) 0 =7} AH9/64" n=40) 2
A-10 SC-0179-3710 Screw(11/64" n=40) 157 FpAH(11/64" n=40) 3
A-11 01-123C-1230 A B Guard For Take Up Lever AR 7] A 1
A-12 01-023C-146L BL Guard For Take Up Lever A 7] AW 1
A-13 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) A7) AW JAHL/64" n=40) 1
A-14 01-030C-1230 A B Thread Guide Right oAl A o] 1
A-15 01-030C-146L BL Thread Guide Right Al A o] 1
A-16 01-032C-1230 Thread Guide Front B A7 o) 1
A-17 SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64" n=40) FHo] HEAH11/64" n=40) 1
A-18 40-003P-1230 Tension Release Pin A “—r—7] 5,’4_ 1
A-19 40-114A-123A A Tension Complete Ass' y Az AR (=) 1
A-19-1 40-104A-1230 Tension Barrel AzA AR 2A 1
A-19-2 40-504A-1230 Tension Release Pin AbzzAF # 1
A-19-3 40-111G-1230 Check Spring wiwl A e 1
A-19-4 40-404A-1230 Tension Stud Az A== 1
A-19-5 40-604S-1230 Set Screw For A-19-4 AzA AXZE TAIAL 2 A-19
A-19-6 40-204A-1230 Tension Disk Aokl A A 2 ,
A-19-7 40-304A-1230 Tension Release Washer AzA Az wka 1 Ass y
A-19-8 40-333G-123A A Tension Spring Az ~xz8 1
A-19-8B| 40-333G-123B B. BL Tension Spring A Az 1
A-19-9 40-804W-1230 Ratchet For A-19-10 AzA A= 24 oA 1
A-19-10 | 40-704C-1230 Tension Adjusting Knob AzA AR 24 YE 1
A-20 40-008R-1230 Packing For A-19 LA 1
A-21 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) = TATAH15/64" n=28) 1
A-22 01-127A-1230 Thread Guide With Three Holes A7 AZo|(z) 1
A-22-1 01-027C-1230 Nut For A-22 M AAde] e 1
A-23 01-110R-1230 Rubber Plug For A-1 W3 pFals) ()3 (3) 3
A-24 01-112R-1230 Rubber Plug(Small) TEulsf (4) 3 A (5) 7
A-25 01-116A-2350 Supplementary Tension Al oy B 1
A-25-1 01-027C-1230 Nut For A-25 AT Aol YE 1
A-26 01-018A-1230 Top Cover Plate Only S =7 1
A-27 01-020A-1230 Gasket For A-26 Egm} 7] 1
A-28 01-019C-1230 Oil Gauge Window 43 1
A-29 01-0235-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) F2o| ik A2 AH(11/64" n=40) 4
A-30 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark For Arm Abz ml= () 1
A-31 01-039M-123A | A Model Plate zd vl 1
A-32 01-039M-123B B Model Plate »d vz 1
A-33 01-039M-146L BL Model Plate zd uf= 1
A-34 01-035P-1230 Machine Number Plate Hs 9 1
A-35 01-035P-7400 Setting Pin For A-34 Was 9 2
A-36 01-011C-1230 Plug For Bed Hole 3= 7l Hupy 1
A-37 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate Ass' y w113 (=) 1
A-38 01-335A-123A A Needle Plate < g 1
A-39 01-335A-123B B. BL Needle Plate A7 1
A-40 01-135A-235A Needle Plate(AL-Type) A (2L 1
A-41 SC-A119-4119 Screw(11/64" n=40) E3o] AA| A-LUAH(11/647 n=40) 2
A-42 01-016C-1230 Bed Leg Front W= 3 () 1
A-43 01-017C-1230 Bed Leg Rear W= v (% 1
A-44 01-115C-1230 Bed Leg Right W = Wk 1
A-45 01-038W-1230 Spring Washer For A-44 W= Wb Az 9lA 2
A-46 SN-0112-1230 Nut(M8 X 1.25) w = 9k A= (M8 X 1.25) 2
A-47 40-114A-123B B, BL Tension Complate Ass y Az ZAX(Z) 1




Upper Shaft & Thread Take—Up Mechanism
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NOTE:

A=KM-123A
B=KM-123B
BL=KM-146BL

T =Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
B-1 02-512A-1230 Top Shaft Only A= 1
B-2 02-125A-1230 Top Shaft Front Bushing Ab& o) A 1
B-3 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A& B/S 2AUAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-4 02-126A-1230 Top Shaft Center Bushing A =1 A) 1
B-5 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A& B/S TAYAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-6 02-121A-1230 Top Shaft Collar A& gtet 1
B-7 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FHo] HE=pAH(1/4" n=40) 2
B-8 02-211A-1230 Main Shaft Gear ArZ 7)o} 1
B-9 SC-A129-4515 Serew(1/4” n=40) o] PZUAH1/4" n=40) 2
B-10 02-127A-1230 Top Shaft Rear Bushing Al SlBA] 1
B-11 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A& B/S TAYAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-12 02-018W-1230 Rubber For B-13 AE g 2 TR 1
B-13 02-020M-1230 Felt For B-1 A5 AE 1
B-16 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For B-17 A& s 247 o9 1
B-17 02-115C-2500 Adjusting Valve For Lubrication AbE G2k 249 1
B-18 02-101A-1230 Counterweight H =7 1
B-19 SC-A129-4515 Serew(1/4” n=40) E¥o] WEUAH1/4" n=40) | 1
B-20 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) Al 7] 1A UAH1/4" n=40) 1
B-21 SC-0123-1230 Screw(9/32" n=28) a7 oA A9/ n=2)| 1
B-22 02-013R-1230 Oil Stopper Rubber For B-1 A& 7| 89to] 1
B-23 02-014W-1230 Washer For B-22 A& 7)12dte] AxT 1
B-24 02-011R-1230 Screw(5/16" n=24) A% 7182ko] 18 TAUAHG/6" n=24) 1
B-25 02-028C-1230 Oil Seal For Upper Shaft Az o dA 1
B-26 02-120A-1230 Hand Wheel Ze(=AF) 1
B-27 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64” n=40) Z2) A AH15/64" n=40) | 2
B-28 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16" n=24) Zg ZAH5/16" n=24) 1
B-29 08-102A-123A Take Up Lever Complete Al 7] 1
B-30 08-102A-123B Take Up Lever Complete A1) 7] 1
B-31 08-102A-146L A Take Up Lever Complete ALF 7 1
B-32 SC-0507-1230 B Screw(15/64” n=28) Az B/S TAVAHIS/6L n=2) | 1
B-33 02-105W-1230 BL Thrust Washer For B-29, 30, 31 =370 oA 1
B-34 04-006A-1230 Sliding Block For B-29, 30, 31 s gl e 1
B-35 04-001A-235A Needle Bar Only EIR== 1
B-36 04-001A-235B Needle Bar Only EIR=32 1
B-37 04-108A-2350 A Needle Bar Upper Bushing vl AFRA 1
B-38 SC-0110-4115 B, BL Screw(15/64" n=28) FEo] WE}AH(15/64" n=28) 1
B-39 04-109A-235A Needle Bar Lower Bushing vl s34 1
B-40 SC-0110-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) s B/S WAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-41 04-005C-1230 Thread Guide A" i) 24 Al o] 1
B-42 04-002C-1230 Thread Guide For B-35, 36 vl A1 o) 1
B-43 SC-A131-4522 Screw(1/8" n=44) FEo] b A (1/8 n=44) | 1
B-44 Needle vl 1
B-45 04-104R-1230 Rubber Cap For B-37 vl AP |l 1




C Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
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NOTE:

A=KM-123A
B=KM-123B
BL=KM-146BL

T =Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. bly
c-1 07-103A-1230 A B Hook Shaft Only 5= 1
c-2 07-103A-146L BL Hook Shaft Only 5= 1
Cc-3 07-005M-1230 Felt For C-1 3= AE 1
C-4 07-0045-1230 Set Screw For C-3 315 AE ZLo] A} 1
Cc-5 44-025A-1230 Coller(B) For C-1 29 A=Z 7}eH(B) 1
C-6 SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64" n=40) 3% 4 B/R B/S A} A (11/64" n=40) 2
Cc-7 07-109A-1230 Hook Shaft Front Bushing st 92Al 1
C-8 SC-0114-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) gol= A IAVAHE/16" n=32)| 1
Cc-9 07-015G-1230 Spring For C-8 5l 2 AUYAL Ax=E] 1
C-10 SC-0361-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) 5% 2 2AUAH15/64" n=28)| 1
c-11 44-007P-1230 Pipe For Oil Wick =9 1
C-12 07-110A-1230 Hook Shaft Rear Bushing 3= Sl2A 1
C-13 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64" n=28) Za] 1A UAH15/64" n=28) 1
C-14 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear 3% 7)o 1
c-15 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4" n=40) FEo] YEUAN1/4" n=40) | 2
C-16 03-101A-1230 Vertical Shaft Only S 1
C-17 03-103A-1230 Vertical Shaft Lower Bushing 9= 3 1Al 1
C-18 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FHo] HEAHI5/64" n=28)| 1
C-19 03-102A-1230 Vertical Shaft Upper Bushing & AkA) 1
C-20 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A& B/S AAH15/64" n=28)| 1
c-21 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(U) AE A7) 1
C-22 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4" n=40) FEo] WEUAN(1/4" n=40) | 2
c-23 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(L) Q& 3}7)o] 1
C-24 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) Fxo] WEUAN(1/4" n=40) | 2
C-25 07-007A-123A A Rotating Hook Ass y 7=} 1
C-26 07-007A-123B B Rotating Hook Ass y 7=} 1
C-27 07-007A-146L BL Rotating Hook Ass y 7=} 1
Cc-28 07-105A-2700 A B Bobbin Bl 1
Cc-29 07-225A-64L7 BL Bobbin Bl 1
C-30 07-106A-1230 A B Bobbin Case Ass y wul Aol 1
C-31 07-106A-146L BL Bobbin Case Ass'y wul Aol 1
C-32 07-013A-1230 Hook Retainer Zhalato] 1
C-33 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer For C-34 Zhapato] &4 1
C-34 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7hapate]l YAK(11/64" n=40) 1
C-35 07-016A-146L BL Hook Shaft Front Bushing 3= Z=3A) 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
D-1 06-123A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft 1) 1
D-2 06-139A-1230 Front Bushing For D-1 Ed 2AA) 1
D-3 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) = A 3AYAH15/64" n=28) 1
D4 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap For D-1 S AR 1
D-5 06-140A-1230 Rear Bushing For D-1 9 2AAF) 1
D-6 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) 5| = TAAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-7 06-008A-1230 Feed Bar Bell Crank E1] wby m 3 1
D-8 SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16" n=232) Eu A /R AVAH3/16" n=32) | 2
D-9 44-009C-1230 Retainer Plate For Oil Wick AlZ] 2] A 1
D-10 SC-0133-1230 Screw(1/8” n=44) AA] AR YAH1/8" n=44) 2
D-11 06-106A-1230 Feed Bar E1] wby 1
D-12 06-002W-2350 Washer For D-13 B wbRE obA 1
D-13 06-109A-1230 Feed Bar Shaft Y 1= 1
D-14 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) B A & IAAHI5/64" n=28) 1
D-15 06-107A-123A A Feed Dog EU(P=16) 1
D-16 06-107A-123B B. BL Feed Dog E(P=21) 1
D-17 06-107A-235A Feed Dog(AL-Type) FYHES) 1
D-18 SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8” n=44) B HUYAH1/8" n=44) 2 0
D-19 06-117A-1230 Sliding Block Y o 29 1
D-20 06-041A-1230 Feed Rock Arm Uy = =2(F) 1
D-21 06-1195-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) E2o] A} (3/16" n=28) | 1
D-22 06-037P-1230 Hinged Pin For D-20 =gy = I 1
D-23 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) E2o] gt AU (11/64" n=40) | 1
D-24 06-122A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft = 1
D-25 06-139A-1230 Front Bushing For D-24 = 2AAR) 1
D-26 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) =7 FAYAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-27 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap For D-24 E4d FA=Pl 1
D-28 06-140A-1230 Rear Bushing For D-24 i 2A(F) 1
D-29 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) =7 2AYAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-30 06-128A-2350 Feed Lifting Bell Arm Eo == =(A) 1
D-31 06-1195-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) F2o| WAt ZobA} (3/16" n=28) | 1
D-32 06-020S-1230 Screw(3/16" n=232) E8o] ) Fupal (316" n=32) | 1
D-33 06-021R-1230 Rubber Flange S z¥uis) 2
D-34 06-038A-235A A, BL Rear Crank For D-24 = F=a(3%) 1
D-35 06-041A-235B B Rear Crank For D-24 g ZHA(F) 1
NOTE:
D-36 06-1195-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) F2o] At Ao} (3/16" n=28) | 1
A=KM-123A D-37 06-037P-1230 Hinged Pin For D-34, 35 =9y 3393 9 1
B=KM-123B
BL=KM-146BL D-38 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) A7) AW HAH1/64 n=40) | 1
[Common Part D-39 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 29 Ax 1
D-40 44-029M-1230 Holder For Oil Wick 29 A AxF 2
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-123A
B=KM-123B
BL=KM-146BL

T =Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
D-41 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod Y3 R 1
D-42 06-015A-123A A Feed Cam ez A 1
D-43 06-015A-123B B, BL Feed Cam o= A 1
D-44 SC-0509-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) gol=f TAYAHIS/64 n=28)| 2
D-45 06-007C-1600 Stopper C-Ring ZH=a 2 A% FY@2D) | 1
D-46 06-116A-123A A Guide For Feed Fork ez A g 1
D-47 06-116A-123B B. BL Guide For Feed Fork ez A g 1
D-48 06-129A-123A A Feed Regulator Fork glo]F = 1
D-49 06-129A-123B B, BL Feed Regulator Fork LIRS 1
D-50 06-035C-123A A Bridge For Feed Regulator Fork Slo|F = w7}tg 1
D-51 SC-0175-1230 A Screw(11/64” n=40) Fgo] A A1/ n=40)| 2
D-52 06-131A-1230 Feed Link oz = 1
D-53 06-032A-1230 Stud For D-52 dol= = A7 whii} 1
D-54 SN-0107-1230 Nut(9/32" n=28) yojz 247 At M YE(9X n=8)| 1
D-55 06-130A-123A A Feed Regulator geol= 247 1
D-56 06-130A-123B B. BL Feed Regulator ez 247 1
D-57 06-034C-1230 Set Screw For D-52 Jol= = AAYAL 1
D-58 06-144A-1230 Fulcrom Shaft And Bushing For D-60 |[I]o]|= ZA47] B4 1
D-59 06-043R-1230 0Oil Seal For D-58 Folz A7 BA 29 2
D-60 06-145A-1230 Bushing For Screw geol= 247] A Al 1
D-61 06-042R-1230 Packing For D-60 M3 2 1
D-62 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7hatate] FAH(11/64" n=40) 1
D-63 06-014A-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft tjolt &= 1
D-64 06-010R-1230 Oil Seal For D-55 tholat = o9 1
D-65 06-026P-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Pin ol o 1
D-66 06-027G-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Spring tjold A=F 1
D-67 06-012C-123A A Feed Regulator Dial telet FH(=x) 1
D-68 06-012C-123B B, BL Feed Regulator Dial o]t 3H(x) 1
D-69 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) tolet 3k TAVAK/16" n=28) | 1
D-70 06-046A-1230 Feed Regulator Arm Az #HW ZHF(F) 1
D-71 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16" n=28) 43 9 /R FAYAH3/16" n=28) 1
D-72 06-052A-1230 Regulator Shaft qz Y= 1
D-73 06-042R-1230 Packing For D-72 HAHE < 1
D-74 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7} ZFo] VAH(11/64" n=40) 1
D-75 06-053W-1230 Washer For D-72 B 1
D-76 06-050A-1230 Feed Regulator Hand Lever A2 1
D-77 SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) ¥ g7 JAH3/16" n=32) 1
D-78 SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) A Hw 2AYAH3/16" n=32) 1
D-79 06-025C-1230 Retainer Plate “A” For D-67 Y Az Ao 1
D-80 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16" n=232) () ZAVAH3/16" n=28) 1
D-81 06-024G-1230 Spring For D-72 G Az 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. )
E-1 05-101A-1230 Presser Bar Only =24 1
E-2 05-111A-1230 Bushing For E-1 e 24 1
E-3 05-002R-1230 Rubber Cap For E-2 Foo 24 A 1
E-4 SC-0110-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) W] B/S YhAH(15/64" n=28)| 1
E-5 44-017C-1230 Retainer For Oil Tube 35 slol= #}o) 1
E-6 05-007C-1230 Presser Regulator Bar s z2dE 1
E-7 05-003G-235A A Presser Spring Inner 2 Az 1
E-8 05-003G-235B B Presser Spring Inner FEY Ax=F 1
E-9 SC-0339-1230 Screw(9/16" n=20) ot 2A-AuUAb(9/16" n=20)| 1
E-10 05-002C-2500 Presser Adjusting Nut o A UAF Y E 1
E-11 05-005A-1600 A Hinged Foot Complete r=Fu(x) 1
E-12 05-012A-1230 B, BL Hinged Foot Complete FE(R) 1
E-13 SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64" n=40) 2k Huak(9/647 n=40)| 1
E-14 05-015C-1230 Knee Lifter Plate QA = 1
E-15 05-016P-1230 Knee Lifter Pin Qs 479 1
E-16 05-014C-1230 Stop Ring For E-15 QAT EY 2
E-17 SC-0512-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) o9 A2 2 E UAH1/64 n=40)| 1
E-18 40-105C-1230 Adjust Plate For Tension Release A7) X3 1
E-19 40-007P-1230 Hinge Pin For E-18 AF7] A% 3 1
E-20 SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64” n=40) 3% i B/R B/S TAWHII/6 n=40)| 1
E-21 05-104A-1230 Presser Bar Guide Bracket Complete | St %}o] 1
E-22 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7hebzto] YAH(11/64" n=40) 1
E-23 05-008C-1230 Presser Bar Lifter Lever 2 g7)7) 1
E-24 05-009C-1230 Hinge Screw For E-23 FEU &E7] s 1
E-25 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) 298 B/S thbab E(15/64 n=28)| 1
E-26 43-010A-1230 Knee Lifter Lever 72 23 4y 1
E-27 43-009S-1230 Hinge Screw For E-26 T2 &3 F4w IAYAL 1
E-28 43-007G-1230 Spring For E-26 e ey Az 1
E-29 43-012C-1230 Knee Lifter Pull Rod e g9y 1
NOTE: E-30 43-013C-1230 Stopper For E-29 T2 g2y ukx 1
E-31 SN-0119-1230 Nut(3/16" n=28) Ao &5 A YEGS/16" n=28) | 2
A=KM-123A
EEEIEAI\-AT?EEBL E-32 43-011M-1230 Felt Washer For E-29 2z 2Yx YE 1
3=Common Part E-33 43-015C-1230 Knee Lifter Release Lever Complete |52 23 3= 1
E-34 SC-0174-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) 7hebato] WFAR(3/16" n=28) 2
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-123A
B=KM-123B
BL=KM-146BL

T =Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 3 Q' ty AS:!::I. i
F-1 44-018A-1230 Oil Pump Ass'y 29 F=(z) 1
F-1-1 44-028A-1230 Oil Pump Body S Pz 2H 1
F-1-2 44-011W-1600 Washer For F-1-1 2 H=Z BA A9 | 3
F-1-3 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) EU7hE YA ) (964" n=40) | 3
F-1-4 44-010C-1600 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe 35 Sol= U 1
F-1-5 44-007P-1230 Tape For Oil Wick Holz ¢2d §A 1
F-1-6 44-026A-1230 Impeller sl 2 1
F-1-7 44-117A-1230 Piston IAE 1
F-1-8 44-118G-1230 Piston Spring S AE AxE 1
F-1-9 44-119S-1230 Pin Screw For F-1-8 IAE A8 Fvab 1
F-1-10 44-120P-1230 Pin For F-1-8 I AE 227 FA(RP 2x8)[ 1
F-1-11 44-104C-2350 Cover For Oil Pump 2o FH=z A 1
F-1-12 44-024C-1230 Oil Pump Cap 29 J= AE 1
F-1-13 44-105C-2350 Magnet Holder AHA ALo) 1
F-1-14 SC-1208-1230 Screw(9/64" n=40) 29 g Aw JAHY/64 n=40) 4
F-1-15 44-119A-1230 Collar For Impeller Shaft 29 F= 7}g 1
F-1-16 SC-0512-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 29 Pz 29 E YAH11/64" n=40) 2
F-1-17 44-032A-1230 QOil Pump Bracket 2o Pz vl 1
F-2 SC-0174-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) Z}akate] Lhat 3
F-3 44-016G-1230 Spring Joint 2d Fz Qe Az 1
F-4 44-115A-1230 Collar For F-3 o9 FAx zQE e (R) | 1
F-5 SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) A7) IAAHI/64" n=40) | 2
F-6 44-011A-1230 Qil Feed Tube Complete At F5 Thol= 1
F-7 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 3t5 Tleo]x 1
F-8 44-030C-1230 A B 0Oil Pipe For Lower Shaft 3} F& o= 1
F-9 44-030C-146L BL Oil Pipe For Lower Shaft 3= F§ dlo]x= 1
F-10 44-131C-1230 Arm Oil Shield s F52 1
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

A=KM-123A
B=KM-123B
BL=KM-146BL

T =Common Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
G-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Box A AE] v 1
G2 91-006C-2700 Head Cover w A A (=) 1
G-3 91-008C-1230 0il S A 1
G4 91-011C-1230 0Oil Tank 4=} 1
G5 Nail = 10EA
G-6 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber B” A 2 (4) 2
G-7 01-214R-1230 Head Support Rubber” A” A 1 (F) 2
G-8 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge B A 5-(H) 2
G-9 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge 3 %] 2
G-10 Needle E1R=3 5EA
G-11 07-105A-2700 A B Bobbin (Steel) Rul 4
G-12 07-225A-6417 BL Bobbin Rul 4
G-13 91-002C-1230 Driver(Large) =gl () 1
G-14 91-003C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) zgtolH (&, &) 1
G-15 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass' y A7 71 (&%) 1
G-16 91-007A-2302 Thread Stud Ass'y s Lo](£) 1
G-17 44-010C-1230 Magnetic A 1
G-18 43-008C-1230 Knee Base Rubber 2e2 egn ux ) 1
G-19 91-012C-1230 Head Rest u]A] vk 1
G-20 91-004C-1230 Cloth Guide AT 1
G-21 SC-0204-1230 Screw(9/64" n=40) E-2o] wely K964 n=40) | 1
G-22 01-035A-123A A Needle Plate %) 7t 1
G-23 01-035A-123B B. BL Needle Plate At 1
G-24 01-135A-235A Needle Plate(AL-Type) (a4 1
G-25 43-003A-1230 Knee Lifter Ass' y T2 ukx(z) 1
G-25-1 43-104C-1230 Knee Lifter Arm e ukE 1
G-25-2 43-102R-1230 Knee Lifter Pad z2 wkx g8 1
G-25-3 43-102C-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate 22 ukx y17xle] 1 _
G-25-4 43-101A-1230 Holder For G-25-2 2wy 3% 944 g3 1 f:;
G-25-5 43-1088-1230 Set Screw For G-25-4 T2 b QA g3 Gt 1
G-25-6 43-106C-1230 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete 22wk dF FHa 1
G-25-7 SC-0181-1230 Screw(5/16" n=18) T2 vk = 7AUAH5/16" n=18) 2
G-25-8 43-105C-1230 Knee Lifter Shaft Aelx = 1
G-26 43-006G-1230 Spring For G-25-8 AoA & A= 1
G-27 43-004A-1230 Knee Lifter Controller A o] A 1
G-28 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64" n=28) $7F BLE(15/64" n=28) 1
G-29 SC-0544-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) FHo] HEUAH3/16" n=28) 2
G-30 SN-0119-1230 Nut(3/16” n=28) 4714 E(3/16" n=28) 2
G-31 44-002A-1230 Oil Pan Sds 1
G-32 44-003M-1230 0il Pan Gasket oA 7t2A 2
G-33 SC-0347-1230 Secrew(M8 X 1.25) 20| =t oAl (M8x125) | 1
G-34 44-005R-1230 Packing For G-33 v -f- T el WA 28 1
G-35 44-032C-1230 0il Pan Nipple odm U= 1
G-36 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) o] B2 (15/64" n=28) | 1
G-37 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 35 o]z 1






